

Gas Services Information Amendment (Governance) Rules 2021

1. Commencement

1.1 These amendments come into operation on 1 July 2021.

[note: 1 July 2021 is the date the relevant portions of the *Energy Regulations Amendment Regulations 2021* commence that abolish the Rule Change Panel and facilitate the transfer of certain functions to the Coordinator]

2. Rule 3A amended

2.1 The rule 3A heading 'GSI Website' is amended by deleting the words 'GSI Website' and replacing them with the word 'Publication'.

2.2 Subrule 3A(2) is amended by:

- (a) deleting the words 'or the Rule Change Panel';
- (b) deleting the words 'or maintain a document or information on the GSI Website';
- (c) after the word 'then' inserting 'the ERA must make that document or information available on the ERA's website.'; and
- (d) deleting subrules (a) to (d).

2.3 Insert the following new subrule 3A(3)

- (3) Where the Coordinator is required by the Rules to publish or release a document or information the Coordinator must make that document or information available on the Coordinator's Website.

3. Rule 7 amended

3.1 Subrule 7(2)(b) is amended by deleting the words ', on the GSI Website and in any other way the Rule Change Panel, AEMO or the ERA (as applicable) considers appropriate,'.

4. Rule 8 amended

4.1 Subrule 8(1)(ja)(iii) is amended by deleting the word 'and'.

4.2 Insert the following new subrule 8(1)(jb):

- (jb) to provide information to and assist the Coordinator as required to support the Coordinator's functions under the Rules; and

4.3 Subrule 8(1C)(a) is amended by deleting the word 'Rule' and replacing it with the word 'rule'.

4.4 After subrule 8(1C)(a), insert new subrules (1C)(aA) to (aB)

(aA) to consider, and in consultation with the Gas Advisory Board, progress the evolution and the development of these Rules;

(aB) provide GAB Secretariat services to the Gas Advisory Board and support its independent Chair;

4.5 Subrule 8(1C)(b) is amended by deleting the word 'its' and replacing it with the words 'the Coordinator's'.

5. Rule 10 amended

5.1 The rule 10 heading '[Blank]' is amended by deleting the word '[Blank]' and replacing it with 'Use and disclosure of information by Coordinator'.

5.2 Insert the following new subrules 10(1) to 10(3)

(1) The Coordinator must take all reasonable measures to protect Confidential Information from unauthorised use or disclosure.

(2) The Coordinator is authorised to use any information, including Confidential Information, obtained in the course of performing a function under these Rules for the purposes of performing any function conferred on the Coordinator under these Rules, the GSI Regulations, s4A of the Energy Coordination Act 1994 (WA) or another written law.

(3) For the purposes of subrule (1), authorised disclosure of Confidential Information includes the following—

(a) disclosure with the written consent of the person to whom the information relates;

(b) disclosure that is authorised or required under —

(i) these Rules; or

(ii) the GSI Regulations; or

(iii) a written law; or

(c) disclosure required for the purposes of —

(i) civil or criminal proceedings; or

(ii) proceedings before a tribunal or review body established under a written law or a law of the Commonwealth, a State or a Territory;

(d) disclosure of statistical or other information that could not reasonably be expected to lead to the identification of any person to whom the information relates;

(e) disclosure of information if the information is in the public domain;

(f) disclosure of information to the Minister responsible for administering the GSI Act; and

- (g) disclosure on a confidential basis to advisers, consultants or contractors in the course of, or to facilitate, the Coordinator performing a function.

6. Rule 11 amended

6.1 Subrule 11(2)(b) is amended by, after the words 'Procedures;', inserting 'and'.

6.2 After subrule 11(2)(b), insert new subrule (2)(ba)

- (ba) the Coordinator regarding matters concerning, and the Coordinator's plans for, the evolution or the development of these Rules.

6.3 Subrule 11(3) is amended by deleting the words 'the Panel Regulations' and replacing them with 'these Rules'.

6.4 Insert new subrules 11(4) and 11(5)

- (4) Subject to subrule (5), the Gas Advisory Board must endeavour to provide a consensus position and note any dissenting views when providing advice to the Coordinator.
- (5) If, after allowing a reasonable time for discussion, the Chair of the Gas Advisory Board determines that a consensus position either will not be achieved, or is unlikely to be achieved within a time which is reasonable in the circumstances, then the Chair must provide advice to the Coordinator which reflects any majority view and which includes or is accompanied by the dissenting views.

7. Rule 12 amended

7.1 Subrule 12(1)(a) is amended by:

- (a) deleting the words 'a chairperson' and replacing them with 'an independent Chair';
- (b) deleting the words 'chairperson of the Rule Change Panel' and replacing them with 'Minister in accordance with subrule (3)'.

7.2 Subrule 12(1)(c) is amended by deleting the words 'one person' and replacing them with 'up to two independent persons'.

7.3 Subrule 12(1)(d) is amended by:

- (a) before the words 'the Coordinator' , inserting 'a representative of'; and
- (b) deleting the words 'of Energy'.

7.4 Subrule 12(1)(e) is amended by deleting the words 'such persons to include' and replacing them with 'including'.

7.5 Insert the following new subrules (12)(3) to (12)(9)

- (3) The Minister must appoint an independent Chair of the Gas Advisory Board, who in the opinion of the Minister:

- (a) is free from any business or other relationship that could materially interfere with the independent exercise of the Chair's judgment; and
 - (b) has the skills and experience necessary to carry out the responsibilities and functions of the Chair of the Gas Advisory Board.
- (4) Each independent Chair of the Gas Advisory Board will be appointed for a term of three years, with the possibility of one three-year extension and is not eligible for reappointment for a period of 3 years, except on an interim basis under subrule (6).
- (5) The Minister may remove an independent Chair of the Gas Advisory Board at any time in the following circumstances:
- (a) the person becomes an undischarged bankrupt; or
 - (b) the person becomes of unsound mind or his or her estate is liable to be dealt with in any way under law relating to mental health; or
 - (c) an event specified in the independent Chair terms of engagement; or
 - (d) in the Minister's opinion the person no longer adequately meets the criteria in subrule (3).
- (6) The Minister may appoint an interim Chair of the Gas Advisory Board in the event that the independent Chair becomes temporarily unavailable or the position is otherwise vacant for any reason. The interim Chair may be appointed for an initial term of up to six months and may be reappointed for further six months. The interim Chair must meet, so far as is practicable, the criteria in subrule (3).
- (7) The Coordinator may appoint an interim member representing small-use consumers if both positions under subrule (1)(c) are vacant for any reason.
- (8) The same organisation cannot be represented by more than one member on the Gas Advisory Board simultaneously.
- (9) The Coordinator or the Chair of the Gas Advisory Board may invite a person to attend Gas Advisory Board meetings as an observer, either for a specified meeting or meetings or until further notice.

8. Rule 13 amended

8.1 Subrule 13(1) is amended by inserting after 'Constitution', ', and in consultation with the independent Chair'.

8.2 Insert new subrule 13(1A)

(1A) A candidate for appointment under rule 12(1)(b) may be proposed to the Coordinator by AEMO.

8.3 Subrule 13(2) is amended by:

(a) after the words 'must consult with', inserting 'the independent Chair'; and

- (b) before the words 'take nominations from', inserting '(except in the case of candidates for appointment under rule 12(1)(b), to whom subrule 13(1A) applies)'.

8.4 Subrule 13(3) is amended by:

- (a) deleting the word 'annually'; and
- (b) after the words 'Gas Advisory Board', inserting 'every two years in consultation with the independent Chair'.

8.5 Subrule 13(4)(d) is amended by, after the words 'no longer', inserting 'adequately'.

9. Rule 15 amended

9.1 Subrule 15(1) is amended by deleting the words ', in accordance with the Panel Regulations'.

9.2 Subrule 15(2) is amended by deleting the words 'Rule Change Panel, through the RCP Secretariat,' and replacing them with 'independent Chair of the Gas Advisory Board'.

9.3 Subrule 15(2)(b) is amended by deleting the word 'and'.

9.4 Subrule 15(2)(c) is amended by:

- (a) deleting the words 'RCP Secretariat' and replacing them with 'independent Chair'; and
- (b) deleting '.' and replacing it with '; and'.

9.5 Insert new subrule 15(2)(d)

- (d) on any occasion when the independent Chair of the Gas Advisory Board or the Coordinator wishes to bring a matter regarding the evolution or the development of these Rules before the Gas Advisory Board for discussion.

10. Rule 16 amended

10.1 Rule 16 is amended by deleting it in its entirety and inserting new subrules (1) and (2)

(1) The Gas Advisory Board may establish working groups, which may comprise members of the Gas Advisory Board, Registered Participants and other interested persons, to assist it in advising the Coordinator, AEMO or the ERA on any of the matters arising in the performance of their respective roles under the Rules.

(2) The Gas Advisory Board may disband any working group it considers to be no longer required.

11. Rule 110A amended

11.1 Subrule 110A(1) is amended by:

- (a) after the words 'undertaking its functions under the Rules', deleting ',' and replacing it with 'and';
- (b) deleting the words 'and the Panel Regulations'.

12. **New Division 2B inserted**

12.1 Before Division 3, insert the following new Division 2B

Division 2B Coordinator Fees

110B Coordinator Fees

- (1) The Coordinator may recover a portion of its budget determined by the Minister responsible for the Coordinator which corresponds to the costs of the Coordinator in undertaking its functions under the Rules and the GSI Regulations, from the collection of Coordinator Fees under these Rules.
- (2) The Coordinator must:
 - (a) identify in its budget the proportion of its costs that relates to the performance of its functions under the Rules and the GSI Regulations and its other functions; and
 - (b) publish on the Coordinator's Website the proportion of costs corresponding to each of the functions prescribed in rule 8(1)(c).
- (2) Where the revenue earned via Coordinator Fees in the previous Financial Year is greater than or less than the Coordinator expenditure related to the functions described in subrule (1) for that Financial Year, the current year's budget must take this into account by decreasing the budgeted revenue by the amount of the surplus or adding to the budgeted revenue the amount of any shortfall, as the case may be.
- (3) By the date which is five Business Days prior to 30 June each year, the Coordinator must notify AEMO of the dollar amount that the Coordinator may recover under subrule (1).
- (4) AEMO must publish on the GSI Website the amount of the Coordinator Fees for each Financial Year by 30 June each year in accordance with the information provided by the Coordinator under subrule (3).
- (5) If the Coordinator has not provided AEMO with the information required under subrule (3) by the date which is five Business Days prior to 30 June, AEMO will publish on the GSI Website the expected amount of Coordinator Fees based on the most recent information provided to AEMO by the Coordinator under subrule (3).
- (6) AEMO must publish on the GSI Website a revised amount for Coordinator Fees within five Business Days of receiving the information, if in any year, the Coordinator provides AEMO with the information required under subrule (3) later than the date which is five Business Days prior to 30 June.

- (7) A revised amount for Coordinator Fees will supersede any expected amount for Coordinator Fees and is recoverable from Registered Shippers and Registered Production Facility Operators in arrears with effect from the start of the Financial Year to which it applies.

13. New rule 118B inserted

13.1 Insert the following new rule 118B

118B Payment of GSI Fees to Coordinator

- (1) AEMO is an agent for the Coordinator for the collection of the Coordinator Fees each Financial Year and payable by Registered Shippers and Registered Production Facility Operators to AEMO.
- (2) The Coordinator must, if requested by AEMO, use reasonable endeavours to cooperate with AEMO, as AEMO endeavours to give effect to subrule (1).
- (3) Following receipt of a payment of GSI Fees in accordance with rule 118 or rule 119, AEMO must pay to the Coordinator an amount corresponding to the proportion of the GSI Fees attributable to the Coordinator Fees for the relevant Financial Year.

14. Rule 125 amended

14.1 Subrule 125(1) is amended by:

- (a) after the words 'any matter or thing referred to in the GSI Act', deleting ',' and replacing it with 'and';
- (b) deleting the words 'and the Panel Regulations'.

15. Rule 125A deleted

15.1 Delete the contents of rule 125A, including the heading 'Rule making by the Minister'.

16. Rule 126 amended

16.1 Subrule 126(2) is amended by:

- (a) deleting the words 'Rule Change Panel' and replacing them with 'Gas Advisory Board'; and
- (b) deleting 'Rule Change Panel's' and replacing them with 'Gas Advisory Board's'.

17. Rule 128 amended

17.1 Insert the following new subrule 128(1)(aa)

(1)(aa) any advice by the Gas Advisory Board regarding the evolution or the development of these Rules;

17.2 Insert the following new subrule 128(1)(ea)

(1)(ea) whether any advice from the Gas Advisory Board reflects a consensus view or a majority view, and, if the latter, any dissenting views included in or accompanying the advice and how these views have been taken into account by the Coordinator; and

17.3 Subrule 128(2) is amended by:

- (a) deleting the words 'request the RCP Secretariat to';
- (b) after the word 'seek', inserting 'information or'; and
- (c) after the words 'have regard to that', inserting 'information or'.

18. Rule 129 amended

18.1 Insert the following new subrule 129(4a)

(4a) The Coordinator must, before commencing the development of a Rule Change Proposal or providing material support or assistance to another party to develop a Rule Change Proposal, consult with the Gas Advisory Board on:

- (a) the matters to be addressed by the Rule Change Proposal and if applicable the nature and scope of the support or assistance requested by the other party;
- (b) what options exist to resolve the matters to be addressed by the Rule Change Proposal;
- (c) the Coordinator's estimated costs to be recovered through Coordinator Fees of developing the Rule Change Proposal or providing the support or assistance requested by the other party;
- (d) whether and when the Coordinator should develop the Rule Change Proposal or if the Coordinator should provide the support or assistance requested by the other party; and
- (e) whether and how the Gas Advisory Board will be consulted during the development of the Rule Change Proposal,

and take into account any advice, comments or objections provided by any member or observer of the Gas Advisory Board in deciding whether, when and how to develop the Rule Change Proposal or provide material support or assistance to another party to develop the Rule Change Proposal.

18.2 Subrule 129(5) is amended by deleting all text from '—' and replacing it with 'required, the Coordinator may develop a Rule Change Proposal and must publish it in accordance with subrule 132(2)(a).'

18.3 Insert the following new subrules 129(6) and 129(7)

(6) The Coordinator must have regard to any advice received from the Gas Advisory Board regarding the evolution or the development of these Rules.

- (7) The independent Chair of the Gas Advisory Board may develop and submit Rule Change Proposals based on advice received from the Gas Advisory Board regarding the evolution or the development of these Rules.

19. Rule 133 amended

- 19.1 Subrule 133(1) is amended by, after the word 'AEMO', inserting ', Gas Advisory Board Members'.
- 19.2 Subrule 133(2) is amended by, after the word 'AEMO', inserting ', a Gas Advisory Board member'.
- 19.3 Subrule 133(3) is amended by, after the word 'AEMO', inserting ', the relevant Gas Advisory Board members'.

20. Rule 135 amended

- 20.1 Subrule 135(2)(a) is amended by deleting the words 'Rule Change Panel' and replacing them with 'independent Chair or the Coordinator'.

21. Rule 139 amended

- 21.1 Rule 139 is amended by deleting the words 'the Panel Regulations' and replacing them with 'these Rules'.

22. Rule 142 amended

- 22.1 Subrule 142(1) is amended by deleting the words 'Rule Change Panel's' and replacing them with 'Coordinator's'.
- 22.2 Subrule 142(2)(d) is amended by, after '118A', inserting ', 118B'.

23. Rule 143 amended

- 23.1 Rule 143 is amended by after the words 'a Protected Provision', inserting 'or a Rule Change Proposal in accordance with subrule 129(4a)'.

24. Rule 148 amended

- 24.1 Insert the following new subrule 148(3)

(3) The Coordinator may extend the timeline in subrule 148(2), subject to the requirements in rule 141.

25. New Division 7A inserted

Insert the following new Division 7A

Division 7A Coordinator-initiated rule changes

148A Minister to approve Coordinator-initiated rule changes

A decision by the Coordinator to accept a Rule Change Proposal (in proposed or modified form) which was initiated by the Coordinator, does not take effect until it receives the Minister's approval.

26. Rule 151 amended

- 26.1 Rule 151 is amended by deleting the words 'website maintained by the ERA' and replacing them with 'Coordinator's Website'.

27. Rule 159 amended

27.1 Subrule 159(2)(a) is amended by deleting the words 'Rule Change Panel's' the first time they occur and replacing them with 'Coordinator's'.

27.2 Subrule 159(2)(c) is amended by deleting the word 'or'.

27.3 Subrule 159(2)(d) is amended by deleting '.' and replacing it with '; or'.

27.4 Insert the following new subrule 159(2)(e)

(e) the independent Chair or the Coordinator requests a meeting of the Gas Advisory Board.

28. Rule 162 amended

28.1 Subrule 162(2) is amended by:

(a) after the words 'time specified in a', inserting 'published';

(b) after the words 'Procedure Change Report' first occur, deleting 'published on the GSI Website'.

29. Rule 163 amended

29.1 Rule 163 is amended by deleting the words 'maintain on the GSI Website' and replacing them with 'publish'.

30. Schedule 1 - Glossary amended

30.1 Insert the following new definitions in Schedule 1 - Glossary:

Confidential Information means information given to the Coordinator under an obligation under a written law or these Rules—

(a) that is specified to be confidential by the person who provided it (unless it is not reasonable in the circumstances to so specify the information); or

(b) that by its nature is confidential; or

(c) that is classified as confidential under these Rules or the GSI Regulations.

Coordinator's Website means a website or portion of a website maintained by, or on behalf of, the Coordinator.

GAB Secretariat means the services, facilities and assistance made available by the Coordinator to the Gas Advisory Board.

30.2 The definition of 'Final Rule Change Report' is amended by deleting '—' and replacing it with ':'.

30.3 The definition of 'Panel Regulations' is amended by, after the words '*Energy Industry (Rule Change Panel) Regulations 2016*', inserting 'as they were in effect immediately before their repeal.'

30.4 The definition of 'Protected Information' is amended by deleting the words 'confidential information as defined in the Panel Regulations' and replacing them with 'Confidential Information'.

- 30.5 Delete the definition of 'RCP Secretariat'.
- 30.6 Delete the definition of 'RCP Secretariat Support Services'.
- 30.7 Delete the definition of 'Rule Change Panel Transfer Date'.

31. New Part 6 inserted

- 31.1 Insert the following new Part 6

Part 6—Transitional rules for conferral of functions on Coordinator

Division 1—Definitions

1 Definitions

In this Part—

Coordinator Transfer Date has the meaning given in Schedule 1.

Division 2—Transitional Rules

2 Validation of acts, instruments and decisions of Coordinator

(1) On and from the Coordinator Transfer Date—

- (a) where the Coordinator is required to do an act, matter or thing under a provision of the Rules, and that act, matter or thing was done by the Rule Change Panel prior to the Coordinator Transfer Date, then the act, matter or thing is deemed to have been done by the Coordinator in accordance with the relevant provision;
- (b) where the Coordinator is required to do an act, matter or thing under a provision of a Procedure, and that act, matter or thing was done by the Rule Change Panel prior to the Coordinator Transfer Date, then the act, matter or thing is deemed to have been done by the Coordinator in accordance with the relevant provision;
- (c) notwithstanding the operation of subrules 2(1)(a) and 2(1)(b), the Coordinator is not liable for any act, matter or thing done by the Rule Change Panel prior to the Coordinator Transfer Date in breach of the Rules or any Procedure;
- (d) where the Coordinator is required to develop or maintain a Procedure, and that Procedure was developed or maintained by the Rule Change Panel prior to the Coordinator Transfer Date, then—
 - (i) the Procedure is deemed to have been developed or maintained by the Coordinator in accordance with the Rules;

- (ii) a reference to the Rule Change Panel in that Procedure that should be a reference to the Coordinator having regard to the Coordinator's functions, powers, rights and obligations under the Rules and the other Procedures is deemed to be a reference to the Coordinator;
 - (iii) the Coordinator may amend the Procedure to refer to the Coordinator instead of the Rule Change Panel (where appropriate) and make any necessary consequential amendments to the Procedure, and the provisions of rules 156 to 162 will not apply to the Coordinator to the extent to which it amends Procedures in accordance with this subrule 2(1)(d); and
 - (iv) any Procedure which is amended by the Coordinator in accordance with this subrule 2(1)(d) may commence operation on the date and time determined by the Coordinator and published on the Coordinator's Website;
- (e) where the Coordinator is required to publish or release any information or document (other than a Procedure) (including, without limitation, a form, protocol, instrument or other thing and the Constitution) and that information or document was published or released by the Rule Change Panel prior to the Coordinator Transfer Date, then—
- (i) the information or document is deemed to have been published or released by the Coordinator in accordance with the Rules; and
 - (ii) any reference to the Rule Change Panel in such information or document that should be a reference to the Coordinator having regard to the Coordinator's functions, powers, rights and obligations under the Rules and the Procedures is deemed to be a reference to the Coordinator; and
- (f) where a person (including, without limitation, a Gas Market Participant) is required to provide information to, or do an act, matter or thing for the Coordinator under the Rules or a Procedure and the person has provided that information to, or done that act, matter or thing for the Rule Change Panel prior to the Coordinator Transfer Date, then the information, act or thing, is deemed to have been provided to, or done for, the Coordinator in accordance with the relevant Rules or Procedure.
- (2) If, by operation of subrule 2(1), the Coordinator is deemed to have made a Reviewable Decision that was made by the Rule Change Panel, then, on and from the Coordinator Transfer Date, any application to the Board for a review of the Reviewable Decision that might have been brought or continued by a Gas Market Participant against the Rule Change Panel may be brought or continued against the Coordinator as if all references to the Rule Change Panel as the relevant decision-maker are references to the Coordinator.

Notwithstanding subrule 110B(3) , the date by which the Coordinator must notify AEMO of the dollar amount that the Coordinator may recover under subrule 110B(1) in the Financial Year beginning on 1 July 2021, is 15 July 2021.

32. Various references to Rule Change Panel amended

32.1 In each place in the Rules listed in the Table, delete the words 'Rule Change Panel' and replace them with the word 'Coordinator'.

Table
Subrule 3(2)
Subrule 5(1)
Subrule 5(2)
Subrule 7(1) (in each place where it occurs)
Subrule 7(2)
Subrule 7(2)(a) (in each place where it occurs)
Subrule 7(2)(b)
Subrule 7(2)(c)
Subrule 7(2)(d)
Subrule 7(3)
Subrule 7(4)
Division 4 heading
Rule 8 heading
Subrule 8(1C)
Subrule 8(1C)(c)
Subrule 8(1C)(d)
Subrule 8(2)
Rule 9 heading
Rule 9 (in each place where it occurs)
Rule 11 heading
Subrule 11(1)
Subrule 11(2)(a) (in each place where it occurs)
Subrule 11(2)(b) (in each pace where it occurs)
Subrule 11(3)
Subrule 12(1)(e)

Subrule 13(1)

Subrule 13(2)

Subrule 13(3)

Subrule 13(4)

Subrule 13(4)(d)

Subrule 13(5)

Subrule 13(6)

Subrule 14(1)

Subrule 14(2)(a)

Rule 125 heading

Subrule 125(1)

Subrule 125(2)

Subrule 126(1)

Subrule 126(3)

Rule 127

Rule 128 heading

Subrule 128(1)

Subrule 128(1)(a)

Subrule 128(1)(c)

Subrule 128(1)(d)

Subrule 128(1)(f)

Subrule 128(2) (in each place where it occurs)

Subrule 129(2) (in each place where it occurs)

Subrule 129(3)

Subrule 129(4)

Subrule 129(5)

Subrule 130(1)

Rule 131 heading

Subrule 131(1)

Subrule 131(1)(b)

Subrule 131(2) (in each place where it occurs)

Subrule 132(1)

Subrule 132(2)(a)

Subrule 132(2)(b)(ii)

Subrule 133(1)

Subrule 133(2)

Subrule 133(3) (in each place where it occurs)

Subrule 134(1)

Subrule 134(2)(a)

Subrule 134(2)(b)

Subrule 134(3)

Subrule 135(1) (in each place where it occurs)

Subrule 136(1)

Subrule 136(2)

Subrule 136(3)

Subrule 136(4)

Subrule 137(1)

Subrule 137(2)(a)

Subrule 137(2)(b)

Subrule 137(3)

Subrule 138(2)

Rule 139 heading

Rule 139

Rule 140

Rule 141 heading

Subrule 141(1)

Subrule 141(2)

Subrule 141(3)

Subrule 141(5)

Rule 143 heading

Rule 143 (in each place where it occurs)

Subrule 144(2)

Subrule 144(3)

Subrule 144(4)(c)

Subrule 144(5)

Subrule 145(1)

Subrule 145(3)

Rule 147

Subrule 148(1) (in each place where it occurs)

Subrule 148(2)

Subrule 149(a)

Subrule 150(1)

Subrule 150(2)

Subrule 150(3)

Subrule 150(3)(c)

Rule 153 heading

Rule 153

Rule 154 heading

Subrule 154(1C)

Subrule 154(3)

Subrule 155(2)(k)

Subrule 155(6)

Rule 156 heading

Subrule 156(1)

Subrule 156(2)

Subrule 156(3)

Subrule 156(4) (in each place where it occurs)

Rule 157 (in each place where it occurs including subrule (d))

Subrule 158(1)

Subrule 158(2)

Subrule 159(2)(a)

Subrule 160(1)

Subrule 160(2)

Subrule 160(3)(b)

Subrule 160(4)

Subrule 161(1)

Subrule 161(2)

Subrule 161(4)

Subrule 162(1)

Note to subrule 162(1)

Subrule 162(2)

Subrule 162(3)

Subrule 162(3) (c)

Rule 163 heading

Rule 163

Rule 164 heading

Rule 164

- 32.2 In each place in the Rules listed in the Table, delete the words 'Rule Change Panel' and replace them with the words 'independent Chair'.

Table

Subrule 135(2)

Subrule 135(2)(b)

Subrule 159(2)

Subrule 159(2)(b)

Subrule 159(2)(c)

Subrule 159(2)(d)

Subrule 159(3)

Subrule 159(4)

- 32.3 In each of the definitions in Schedule 1 - Glossary listed in the Table, delete the words 'Rule Change Panel' and replace them with the word 'Coordinator'.

Table

Draft Rule Change Report

Final Rule Change Report (in each place where it occurs)

Gas Advisory Board

GSI Consultation Procedure

Procedure Change Report

Rule Change Notice

Rule Change Proposal

Rule Change Proposal Form

33. Various references to RCP amended

33.1 In each place in the Rules listed in the Table, delete the word 'RCP' and replace it with the word 'GAB'.

Table

Rule 15 heading

Subrule 15(1)

34. Various references to GSI Website amended

34.1 In each place in the Rules listed in the Table, delete the words 'GSI Website' and replace it with the words 'Coordinator's Website'.

Table

Subrule 14(1)

Subrule 130(1)

Subrule 132(1)

Subrule 134(1)(b)

Subrule 136(1)

Subrule 137(1)(b)

Subrule 141(3)

Subrule 144(5)

Subrule 145(3)

Rule 147

Subrule 148(1)

Subrule 148(2)(b)

Subrule 150(2)

Subrule 150(3)(a)

Subrule 150(3)(b)

Rule 153

Subrule 158(1)

34.2 In the following definition in Schedule 1 - Glossary listed in the Table, delete the word 'GSI' and replace it with the word 'Coordinator's'.

Table
Rule Change Proposal Form

35. Various references to ERA amended

35.1 In each place in the Rules listed in the Table, delete the word 'ERA' and replace it with the word 'Coordinator'.

Table
Rule 15 heading
Subrule 15(1)
Rule 151 heading
Rule 151
Rule 152

36. Various references to Panel Regulations deleted

36.1 In each place in the Rules listed in the Table, delete the words ' , the Panel Regulations'.

Table
Subrule 5(1)
Subrule 5(2) (in each place where it occurs)
Subrule 8(1B)(g)
Subrule 8(1C)(c)
Subrule 8(1C)(d)
Subrule 125(1)
Subrule 155(1)

37. Various references to GSI Website deleted

37.1 In each place in the Rules listed in the Table, delete the words 'on the GSI Website'.

Table
Subrule 7(2)(c)
Subrule 7(4)
Subrule 156(3)(b)
Rule 157 (in each place where it occurs including subrule (d))
Subrule 160(1)

Subrule 161(2)

Subrule 162(2)

Subrule 162(3)(a)

Subrule 162(3)(b)

Rule 164

Subrule 167(1)

Subrule 167(2)

38. Various amendments to Rules

38.1 In each place in the Rules listed in the Table, delete the long dash (—) and replace it with a colon (:).

Table

Subrule 8(1)

Subrule 8(1)(ja)

Subrule 8(1B)

Subrule 8(1C)

Subrule 11(2)

Subrule 110A(3)

Subrule 155(3)

Subrule 156(3)

Subrule 159(2)

38.2 In each place in the Rules listed in the Table, delete the words 'or not'.

Table

Subrule 128(1)

Subrule 131(1)(a)

Subrule 131(1)(b)

Subrule 134(2)(b)

Subrule 136(2)

Subrule 137(2)(b)

Subrule 138(2)

Rule 164

38.3 In each place in the Rules listed in the Table, delete the contents and replace them with the word '[Blank]'.

Table
Subrule 8(1B)(fa)
Subrule 8(1D)
Subrule 110A(2A)
Subrule 118A(4)
Subrule 125(3)

38.4 In each place in the Rules listed in the Table, delete the word '[blank]' and replace it with the word '[Blank]'.

Table
Subrule 8(1)(e)
Subrule 8(1)(g)
Subrule 8(1)(h)
Subrule 8(1)(i)